

No. 21-260

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
VIRGIN AMERICA, INC., AND
ALASKA AIRLINES, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

JULIA BERNSTEIN, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR REGIONAL AIRLINE ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
SARAH PIERCE WIMBERLY
Counsel of Record
FORDHARRISON LLP
271 17th Street, NW, Suite 1900
Atlanta, GA 30363
404-888-3863
swimberly@fordharrison.com

MERRY E. LINDBERG
FORDHARRISON LLP
1450 Centrepark Blvd., Suite 325
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
561-345-7505
mlindberg@fordharrison.com

Counsel for Regional Airline Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. APPLICATION OF CALIFORNIA’S BREAK LAWS WOULD VITIATE THE ESSEN- TIAL AIR SERVICE PROGRAM AND DEPRIVE SMALL COMMUNITIES OF VITAL AIR TRANSPORTATION	4
A. The Essential Air Service Program.....	5
B. Regional Airlines Contribute Signifi- cantly to Scheduled Air Service	8
C. Bernstein’s Crippling Impact on Re- gional Airlines and the Smaller Com- munities They Serve.....	9
II. COMPLIANCE WITH CALIFORNIA BREAK LAWS IS IMPOSSIBLE AND WOULD WREAK HAVOC ON THE NA- TIONAL AIR TRANSPORTATION SYS- TEM	12
A. Regional Airlines Cannot Alter Routes or Schedules to Accommodate State- law Mandated Rest or Meal Breaks.....	12
B. Regional Airlines Cannot Add Redun- dant Flight Attendants as the Ninth Circuit Suggested	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. If Extended to Pilots, the Pilot Shortage Would Make Compliance Impossible	15
III. FLIGHT ATTENDANT REST IS FULLY REGULATED BY THE FAA.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abdullah v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Augustus v. ABM Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 385 P.3d 823 (Cal. 2016).....	7
<i>Brinker Rest. Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 273 P.3d 513 (Cal. 2012).....	7, 14
<i>Greene v. B.F. Goodrich Avionics Sys., Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	9, 10, 20
<i>Ridgeway v. Wal-Mart, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	10
<i>U.S. Airways Inc. v. O’Donnell</i> , 627 F.3d 1318 (10th Cir. 2010).....	19
STATUTES	
49 U.S.C. § 40101, <i>et seq.</i>	18
49 U.S.C. § 40101(a)(4)	18
49 U.S.C. § 40101(a)(5)	18
49 U.S.C. § 41713, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS	
14 C.F.R. § 117.25	19
14 C.F.R. § 117.5	19
14 C.F.R. § 121.391(a)	17
14 C.F.R. § 121.467	18
14 C.F.R. § 121.467(a)	17, 18, 19
14 C.F.R. § 121.467(b)(2)	18
14 C.F.R. § 121.467(b)(4)-(6)	19
14 C.F.R. § 121.467(b)(11)	18
14 C.F.R. § 121.543(b)(3)	3
59 Fed. Reg. 42,974	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Bernstein v. Virgin America, Inc.</i> , No. 19-15382, 2019 WL 4307414 (9th Cir. Sept. 3, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
Crouch, Victoria, <i>Analysis of the Airline Pilot Shortage</i> , <i>Scientia et Humanitas: A Journal of Student Research</i> 93 (Spring 2020), https:// libjournals.mtsu.edu/index.php/scientia/issue/ view/170/101	15, 16
Kahn, Alfred E., <i>Safety in the Skies</i> , Airline De- regulation, https://www.econlib.org/library/Enc1/ AirlineDeregulation.html (last visited Sept. 15, 2021)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Smith, Jr., Fred L., et al., <i>Benefits of Partial Deregulation</i> , Airline Deregulation, https://www.econlib.org/library/Enc/AirlineDeregulation.html (last visited Sept. 15, 2021).....	5
U.S. Department of Transportation, Subsidized Essential Air Service Communities and Distances to Nearest Hubs, Current and Historical Status Reports, https://www.transportation.gov/sites/dot.gov/2021-09/EAS%20community%20hub%20distances%20Web_Updated_Sep2021_0.pdf (last visited Sept. 15, 2021)	6
